‘ i/lisal-tech.com
EASY PACKAGING

STEP Stapler Pneumatic on Stand PB3522

(Operation Manual)

> Uy

42218100 Manual UK 031122
Copyright © Sal-Tech 2022

C€

sal-tech.com +45 70272220 support@sal-tech.com easy.packaging



1 sal-tech.com

COMPANY INTRODUCTION

"We believe packaging solutions for our customers should be simple, easy to use,
ergonomic and sustainable.

We offer a wide range of packaging products and solutions, and web design and
engineer production lines specifically built to your needs.

Our motto is simple: Sal-Tech Easy Packaging makes your life simpler through
engineering and good design, and your job less stressful. We Keep Things

Together."

Gunnar Salbak
Owner/CEO

About Sal-Tech Easy Packaging

Sal-Tech Easy Packaging offers a wide range of solutions for simple and reliable
packaging of your products.

If it is a standard or a special solution that’s needed for your assignment, we have a
creative input to solve your needs, securing you an up-to-date packaging
application.

Sal-Tech Easy Packaging is 100% owned by Gunnar Salbaek,

CVR no.: DK18429098 Salbak Easy Packaging v/IGunnar Bjorn Salbak.

Our team works together on a 100% virtual platform and therefore please forward all

correspondence to support@sal-tech.com.

Bank connection: Nordea Denmark.

sal-tech.com +45 70272220 support@sal-tech.com easy.packaging

EASY PACKAGING




lsal-tech.com
EASY PACKAGING

Table of Content

. Specification
Il. Safety Instructions
lll. Lubrication and Maintenance
IV. Assembly Air Bottomer
V. Adjustment the Speed
VI. Operating the Air Bottomer
VIl. Clearing A Jam
VIll. Parts Drawing and Parts No.

O~N~NOOOO O A~

sal-tech.com +45 70272220 support@sal-tech.com easy.packaging




sal-tech.com

1 sal-tech.com

EASY PACKAGING

SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS:
Model STEP Stapler Pneumatic on stand PB3522
Item No. 42218100
Dimensions (Length x Height x Width) 830x600x1245mm
Weight (Without Fasteners) 29.3kg
Air Inlet 1/4” NPT
Compressed Air:
Maximum Permissible Operating Pressure KG/CM?
Recommended Operating Pressure 5 KG/CM2 ~ 6KG/CM?
Staples Specification CROWN

Length

15mm, 18mm, 22mm

Staples Capacity

200 pcs

+45 70272220

support@sal-tech.com

easy.packaging




lsal-tech.com
EASY PACKAGING

The Noise Levels: (At The Workplace Always Wear Hearing Protection Equipment.)

A — Weighted Single — Event Sound Pressure Level At Operator’s Position :
L pA, Is = 89 Dba

A — Weighted Single — Event Sound Power Level :
L WA, Is =93 Dba

A — Weighted Single — Event Surface Sound Pressure Level:
L Pa, Is, Im = 80 Dba

. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A. DANGER

1. Read this manual and understand all safety instructions before operating the tool if you
have any questions, please contact with our authorized representatives.

2. Never use any type of flammable gase or oxygen as a power source for the tool use
filtered, lubricated, requlated compressed air only.

3. Never use gasoline or other flammable liquids to clean the tool. vapor in the tool will be
ignited by a spark and cause the tool to be exploded.

4. Do not exceed maximum permissible operating pressure of the tool (8 kg/cm?)
Disconnect the tool from air supply before cleaning jams, servicing, adjusting, and

during non — operation.

B. WARNING
6. At the workplace, always wear the protective equipment such as safety glasses,

hearing protection and head protecion.

7. Do no use a check valve or any other fiting which allows air to remain in the tool.

8. Do not place your hand or any part of your body in the staple clinching area, between
cover a (016) and mold (046).

sal-tech.com +45 70272220 support@sal-tech.com easy.packaging




lsal-tech.com
EASY PACKAGING

lll. LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

= Disconnect the air supply from the tool before lubricating, or servicing the tool.

NOTE

= Your tool requires lubrication before you use it for the first time.

IV. ASSEMBLY AIR BOTTOMER

1. Find a suitable place.

2. Open the packing and stand the machine up.

3. Use 6 mm hex. wrench and 13 mm spanner to assemble the balancer (044).
NOTE : Let the balancer (044) be good balance on the land.

4. Use 17mm spanner to assemble the “double screw tube” (522) with cylinder set
(520).

5. Use 19mm spanner to assemble the “pu plug” (529) with cylinder set (520).

6. Connect the air source, then you can use the bottomer.

note : control the air pressure between 5 kg/cm? and 6 kg/cm?

V. ADJUSTMENT THE SPEED

1. Quick exhaust (523) control the driver’s speed.

2. Fix the quick exhaust (523) when the operating speed you like.

sal-tech.com +45 70272220 support@sal-tech.com easy.packaging




lsal-tech.com
EASY PACKAGING

VI. OPERATING THE AIR BOTTOMER

1. Pull pusher (027) backwards until it stops on pusher pivots (031). Then rotate
pusher (027) into position.

2. Insert 6 sticks of appropriate staples into the magazine (026) from back. Let the
staples slide forward to the front of the magazine (026).

3. Pull pusher (027) back to upright position and gently let the pusher (027) slide
forward against the staples. Do not let the pusher (027) slide forward to
engage staples at high speed or it may deform the staples or damage the
machine.

NOTE : Keep spring (029) clearly and don’t bend the spring (009).

4. Put the carton into position.

NOTE : Straight the center line of carton to the cover (015) center line.

5. Press the switch (531) down by foot until, it stops. Then release the switch
(531).

NOTE : If there is not a carton in position, do not press the switch (531)

down.

VII. CLEARING A JAM

1. Pull the pusher (027) backwards and rotate into position. Then remove the
rest of the staples.
2. Clear the jam from the gap of cover (015).

NOTE : Discontact the air source, when clearing a jam.

sal-tech.com +45 70272220 support@sal-tech.com easy.packaging




lsal-tech.com
EASY PACKAGING

VIII. PARTS DRAWING AND PARTS NO.

Heks S%=3F lisl=| :F— '

HEAS-S-36
HEAS=S—F137 SLITEE e
HEAS=S =041 = " —@iﬁ« =

sal-tech.com +45 70272220 support@sal-tech.com easy.packaging

8




1 sal-tech.com

EASY PACKAGING

Item Parts No. Description Qty Spec.

001 A07403401 COVER 1

002 A05700401 FRONT PLAT 1

003 A07402601 BRACKET 2

004 A07402701 TUBE 2

005 A07304901 NUT 1

006 A07402901 BALANCER 1

007 A07402301 SHAFT A 1

008 A07300101 LINK 1 2

009 A07402201 SPACER 2

010 A07400901A LINK 2 UNIT 2

011 A00603402 TUBE 2

012 A07401001 DRIVER SEAT 1

013 A07401101 SPRING 2

014 A07401201A BRACKET SET 1

015 A07401401 FRONT PLAT 1
A07401601 GUIDE/ BLADE L. 1 32
A07800701 GUIDE/ BLADE L. 1 35

016 A08900701 GUIDE/ BLADE L. 1 36
A08200601 GUIDE/ BLADE L. 1 7437
A08300201 GUIDE/ BLADE L. 1 9040
A07401501 GUIDE/ BLADE R. 1 32
A07800601 GUIDE/ BLADE R. 1 35

017 A08900601 GUIDE/ BLADE R. 1 36
A08200501 GUIDE/ BLADE R. 1 7437
A08300101 GUIDE/ BLADE R. 1 9040
A07403301 SHAFT 1 327437

018 A07801001 SHAFT 1 359040
A08900801 SHAFT 1 36

019 A07402501 WASHER 1 32

support@sal-tech.com

sal-tech.com +45 70272220 easy.packaging




1 sal-tech.com

EASY PACKAGING

Item Parts No. Description Qty Spec.
A07401901 DRIVER 1 35
A07800501 DRIVER 1 36
020 A08900501 DRIVER 1 74379040
A08200701 DRIVER 1 32
A07401701 PLATE/ REAR 1 35
A07800401 PLATE/ REAR 1 36
0zt A08900401 PLATE/ REAR 1 74379040
A08200401 PLATE/ REAR 1
022 A07401801 BRACKET 1
023 A07400701 BRACKET 1
024 A05701001 TUBE 2
025 A05700601 STOPPER 2
HCAB-S-32-P2 MAGAZINE UNIT 1 32
HCAB-S-35-P2 MAGAZINE UNIT 1 35
026 HCAB-S-36-P2 MAGAZINE UNIT 1 36
HCAB-S7437-P2 MAGAZINE UNIT 1 74379040
A00103710A PUSHER SET 1 32
A00103709A PUSHER SET 1 35
027 A03100601A PUSHER SET 1 36
A00103714A PUSHER SET 1 7437
A00103715A PUSHER SET 1 9040
028 A00103501 ROLLER 1
029 A07403001 SPRING 1
030 A00103903A RIGHT PUSHER GUIDE 1
031 A00103203 ROD 2
032 A00103904A LEFT PUSHER GUIDE 1
033 A00607101 NUT 2
034 A07402801 SHAFT B 1
035 A07400801 BRACKET 1 HCAB

sal-tech.com

+45 70272220

support@sal-tech.com

easy.packaging




1 sal-tech.com

EASY PACKAGING

Item Parts No. Description Qty Spec.
036 A07402401 TUBE 2 HCAS
037 A07305001 SPACER 3 2
038 A07305101 DISHING WASHER 2
039 A07403201 TUBE 2
040 A07305901 SHAFT STOPPER 1
041 A07402102 MOLD 1

HCAB-S-P1 BODY SET 1
042 HCAS-S-P1 BODY SET 1
043 A00700601 SHAFT M 1
044 A07303901 BALANCER 1
045 A00700302A SWITCH COVER UNIT
046 A07403601 WASHER 1
047 A07306101 WASHER 2 28x914 T=1
501 BAC0205122 HEX'S?JONCK' E;A;gs;xTER 2 M5x0.8-12
502 BADO01051 LOCK NUT 6 M5x0.8-12
503 BAC0605102 HEX. SOC. HD. BOLT 8 M5x0.8-10
504 BAJO0106 SNAP PIN 2 26
506 BAC0808161 HEX. HD. BOLT 2 M8x1.25-16
507 BAAO800060 SPRING PIN 2 28*60
508 BAC0404252 HEX. SOC. HD. BOLT 2 M4x0.7-25
509 BAC0405162 HEX. SOC. HD. BOLT 2 M5x0.8-16
510 BAA040012 SPRING PIN 4 214*12
511 BAC0404162 HEX. SOC. HD. BOLT 1 M4x0.7-16
512 BAC0404082 HEX. SOC. HD. BOLT 2 M4x0.7-8
513 BAE04041 WASHER 2 o4
514 BADO01061 NUT 2 M6
515 BAC0206162 HEXéiONCK' S [L)'_A‘-Is-gsngER 2 M6x1-16
516 BAF11002 E-RING 2 210
518 BAD01041 LOCK NUT 3 M4

sal-tech.com

+45 70272220

support@sal-tech.com

easy.packaging




1 sal-tech.com

EASY PACKAGING

Item Parts No. Description Qty Spec.

519 BAC0308122 HEX. S(;E'RZI\E:DLESS 1 M8x1.25-12

520 BAIO107A CYLINDER SET 1 280, S50

522 BAI1002 DOUBLE SCREW TUBE 1 3/8"X 3/8"

523 BAI1102A QUICK EXHAUST 1 3/8"

525 BAF11502 E-RING 2 215

BAI1203 PU PLUG 1 1/4"-19PTxg12

>20 BAI1206 PU PLUG 1 1/4"-18NPT@12

527 BAC0408352 HEX. HD. BOLT 2 M8x1.25-35

528 BAEO01081 SPRING WASHER 2 28

529 BAIO703 PU PLUG 3 3/8" x @ 12-90°

530 BAIO503 DEFLECTOR 2 3/8"

531 BAIO303 SWITCH 1

532 BAC0308202 SEX. SZE'R:%/CDLESS 1 M8x1.25-20

533 BAA040016 SPRING PIN 1 24*16

534 BADO01081 LOCK NUT 3 M8x1.25-20

535 BADO01041 LOCK NUT 1 M4x0.7

536 BAC0204222 HEX'SiONCK' :EA;SF?:VI\\;TER 1 M4x0.7-22

537 BAEQ01122 SPRING WASHER 1 212
A000100801 AIR PLUG 1 Jaapanese Type

538 A000100802 AIR PLUG 1 U.S.A. Type
A000100803 AIR PLUG 1 European Type

539 BAC0405202 HEX. SOC. HD. BOLT 2 M5x0.8-20

540 BADO03012 NUT 3 3/16" UNC

541 BACO050012 FLAT HEAD SCREW 3 3/16" UNC

sal-tech.com

+45 70272220

support@sal-tech.com

easy.packaging




lsal-tech.com
EASY PACKAGING

CONTACT US FOR MORE INFORMATION

Denmark: +45 7027 2220
USA: +1 310 773 3423
Spain: +34 699 900 987
Hongkong: +852 8170 1025
Sweden: +46 31 799 5398
Italy: +39 351 988 0682
Philippines: +63 916 777 5299

sal-tech.com +45 70272220 support@sal-tech.com easy.packaging




